
CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL. JABALPUR BENCH, JABALPUR 

Original Application No. 667 of 2001 

Jabalpur, this the day of Sepk/nfe<2004

Hon’ble Mr. M .P . Singh, vice ^hairman 
Hon*ble Mr. Madan Mohan, Judicial Member

1. Shri Sushil Kumar Kewtet
s/o  Shri Hardas Kewat,
Aged 39 years,
Parcel Porter,
Habibganj Railway Station.

2 • Shri Dilip Kumar
s/o Shri Govind 
aged 30 years,
Parcel Porter,
Bhopal Railway station

4 . Shri Ashok Kumar Paehere,
M/o Shri Moolchand Pachera,
Aged 40 years.
Parcel Porter,
Ganj Basoda Railway station.

Shri om Prakash Yadav, 
s/o  Shri Amrit Singh Yadav,
Aged 35 years,

Ganj Basoda Railway Station APPLICANTS

(By Advocate - K u .p .L . Shrivastava on behal of smt. s.Menon)

VERSUS

1 • Union of India,
Through The General Manager,
Central Railway,
Mumbai C .S .T .

2* Chief Personnel officer,
Central Railway Mumbai.

3 . The Divisional Manager(Commer-cial5
Central Railway,

Bhopal RESPONDENTS

(By Advocate - shri s .p . Sinha)

O R D E R

By Madan Mohan, Judicial Member -

By filing  this OA, the applicants have sought the 

following main reliefs

M(i )  to quash the notifications dated 20 .6 .01
(Annexure A-l & A-2) as also the action taken in 
pursuance thereof, including the selections and hold 
it as illegal, violative of constitutional provisions.

ANd/ qr

direct the respondents to hold a fresh examination 
(written cum oral) in accordance with the circular and 
service Rules in force for the time being".



2 . The brief facts of the case are that the

respondents issued a notification dated 20 .6 .2001  inviting 

applications for filling  up certain vacant posts of Ticket 

Collectors in the pay scale of Rs. 3050-4590/- from 16 2 /  30/ 

and 33 l/3<* of the Departmental quota for promotion to the 

aforesaid post. The notification depicts that the 

departmental quota to the extent of 16 2 /3^  was to be 

filled  up from candidates who were matric pass and had 

worked in Grade IV for 2 years. It was also mentioned that 

knowledge of Hindi is mandatory, whereas in  the second 

notification of 20 .6 .2001  for filling  up 33 l/3%  it  has 

been mentioned that along with Hindi language, the incumbert- 

must have knowledge of Englist language and that he or she 

must have served in the substantive capacitv for 3 years 

and that the incumbent should be 8th class pass or above, 

on issuance of the second notification the applicants 

submitted an application raising objections therein. The 

written examinations were conducted by the authorities 

concerned on two days. The list of the eligible candidates 

who had passed the written examination came to be reflected 

by the authorities concerned through their communication 

dated 27 .8 .2001  and 1 0 .9 .2 001 . The names of the applicant 

does not find place in the said lists . It  is ridiculous 

that for 8th class pass candidates, knowledge of English 

was made mandatory whereas for those who are matric pass, 

it was not at all necessary. The action of the respondents 

is a clear infraction of the principles of natural justice 

and equity. The respondents hsve adopted dual standards 

and yard sticks giving preferential treatment to all those 

candidates who are matric pass. Such a qualification/ 

criteria could not have been endorsed by the Railway 

authorities. I

3. Heard the learned counsel for the parties and H
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perused the records carefully.

4 . It is argued on behalf of the applicant the 

respondents have issued notification dated 20 .6 .2001 invi­

ting applications for filling up certain posts of Ticket 

Collectors. A second notification was also issued wherein 

it has been mentioned that along with Hindi language, the 

incumbent must have knowledge of English language and that 

he or she must have served in the substantive capacity for 

3 years and that the incumbent should be 8th Class pass or 

above. The names of the applicant does not find place in 

the results declared by the respondents after conductin'? thp- 

written examination. The respondents have not fo llo w e d  thei.

own instructions and rules on the subject. The action of
is

the respondents/illegal and arbitrary.

5. In replv the learned counsel for the respondents 

argued that it is denied that the notifications are in 

violation of constitutional provision enunciated in 

Articles 14 and 16. These two notifications were issued as 

per amended para 189 of the IR^M. No application dated

19 .7 .2001  was ever received by the respondents. Hence, 

there was no question of any consideration. The respondents 

further argued that the applicants appeared in the 

examinations for two separate quotas as per their 

eligibility  criteria and without any protest. Hence, now 

they cannot challenge. The longer period of services is 

immaterial as two quotas have been fixed . Earlier there 

was one quota of 33 1/3% for all group d employees who 

passed minimum 8th class examination with 3 years service 

in commercial department. A separate quota of 16 2/3% was 

extended for the Group-D employees of commercial ctepartment 

who have matriculation qualification with 2 years minimum 

s e r v ic e s  in commercial department and hence the candidates
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who are not matriculates cannot challenqe the separate quot» 

provided. The candidates who qualified in the selection wer® 

sent for training as per rules. The respondents denied this 

fact that any objection was ever raised any time prior to 

the publication of panel. The applicants having appeared in 

the examination cannot challenge the sameafter they had 

failed to qualify in the same. The option has been given 

to the candidates appearing against both quota to answer 

the paper in English or Hindi. Thus it  is denied that the 

examinations were conducted in  English only. Accordingly, 

the original Application is liable to be dismissed.

6 . After hearing the learned counsel for the parties

and on careful perusal of the records, we find that the

notifications were issued as per the amended para 189 of

the IRwm. We also find that there were two separate 
earlier there was 

quotas and/1 one quota of 33 l/3%  for all group-D employ­

ees who possessed minimum 8th class pass qualification with

3 years service in commercial department. But vide Annexure 

R-2 a separate quota of 16 2/3%  was extended for the 

group-D employees of commercial department who have 

matriculation qualification with 2 years minimum service 

in commercial department. The candidates who qualified in 

the selection were se-nt for training as per rules . No 

objection was ever raised at any time by the applicants 

prior to the publication of the panel. The applicants 

after appearing in the examination and failing in the same

later cannot challenge the same. Total 17 candidates were

qualified in the written test and after viva-voce test 11 

candidates were brought in the panel. we also find that 

option has been given to the candidates appearing in both 

quota to answer the paper in English or Hindi. Hence, we 

do not find any illegality or irregularity in the action

of the respondents. It is a settled legal proposition that



once a person took part in a selection process cannot 

challenge the selection procedure after having failed in 

the selection process.

7. Accordingly, we are of the considered opinion that

the applicant has failed to prov^ his case and this origi­

nal application is liable to be dismissed as having no 

merits. Hence, the Oriainal Application is dismissed. No 

cos ts.

(Madan Mohan) (M.p . singh)
judicial Member Vice Chairman
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